
Before the 
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION 

Jefferson City, Missouri 

ANNUAL WAGE ORDER NO. 31 

MOTION TO AMEND ANNUAL WAGE ORDER NO. 31 

FLED 
APR O 1 2024 

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL 
RELATIONS COMMISSION 

COMES NOW the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, 

Division of Labor Standards, and respectfully submits this motion to amend Annual 

Wage Order No. 31. In support of its Motion, the Division of Labor Standards 

("Division") states as follows: 

1. On March 8, 2024, the Division filed Annual Wage Order No. 31 with the 

Secretary of State. Annual Wage Order No. 31 sets forth by county the initial wage rate 

determination for the occupational titles involved in the construction of public works 

projects. 

2. After the filing of Annual Wage Order No. 31 , the Division discovered 

clerical errors. 

These errors affected the rate sheets for Pettis County: 

a. A clerical error was discovered in the building construction rate, prevailing 

hourly rate for Painter in Pettis County; the rate was erroneously issued as $42.22, 

but the correct hourly rate is $41.49, resulting in a decrease in the hourly rate of 

$0.73; 

These errors affected the rate sheets for Phelps County: 

a. A clerical error was discovered in the building construction rate, prevailing 

hourly rate for Painter in Phelps County; the rate was erroneously issued as 



$48.19, but the correct hourly rate is $48.22, resulting in an increase in the hourly 

rate of $0.03; 

These errors affected the rate sheets for Warren County: 

a. A clerical error was discovered in the building construction rate , prevailing 

hourly rate for Iron Worker in Warren County; the rate was erroneously issued as 

$70.48, but the correct hourly rate is $70.49, resulting in an increase in the hourly 

rate of $0.01; 

These errors affected the rate sheets for Washington County: 

a. A clerical error was discovered in the building construction rate, prevailing 

hourly rate for Iron Worker in Washington County; the rate was erroneously issued 

as $71.73, but the correct hourly rate is $71.26, resulting in a decrease in the hourly 

rate of $0.47; 

3. These clerical errors were discovered after business agents contacted the 

Division to determine what hours were used to set the rates or if a specific contractor 

submitted hours; 

4. The corrections, detailed both above and in the attached pages, are 

necessary to accurately reflect the information that was on file with the Division prior to 

March 8, 2024. 

5. The Division requests that the Commission substitute the attached pages 

for the original pages in the Annual Wage Order (bold print on this page identifies the 

corrections to be made); 

6. Public policy is served by making the attached corrections to reflect the 

proper wage rates. 

WHEREFORE, the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, Division of 

Labor Standards, respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order to substitute the 
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attached _1__ pages for the original page(s) in Annual Wage Order No. 31 and grant any and all 

other relief to which it may be entitled. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jefferson City, MO 65104 
TEL: (573) 751 -3844 
FAX: (573) 751-3147 
Andrea.follett@labor.mo.gov 

Attorney for Division of Labor Standards 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Notice of this Motion to Amend Annual Wage Order No. 31 will be posted on the Labor and 
Industrial Relations Commission web site at www.labor.mo.gov/LIRC. 

April 1, 2024 
DATE 
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Building Construction Rates for 
PETTIS County 

OCCUPATIONAL TITLE 

Asbestos Worker 
Boilermaker 
Bricklaver-Stone Mason 
Caroenter 

Lather 
Linoleum Laver 
Millwriqht 
Pile Driver 

Cement Mason 
Plasterer 

Communication Technician 
Electrician (Inside Wireman) 
Electrician Outside Lineman 

Lineman Operator 
Lineman - Tree Trimmer 
Groundman 
Groundman - Tree Trimmer 

Elevator Constructor 
Glazier 
Ironworker 
Laborer 
General Laborer 
First Semi-Skilled 
Second Semi-Skilled 

Mason 
Marble Mason 
Marble Finisher 
Terrazzo Worker 
Terrazzo Finisher 
Tile Setter 
Tile Finisher 

Ooeratina Enaineer 
Group I 
Group II 
Group Ill 
Group Ill-A 
Group IV 
Group V 

Painter 
Plumber 

Pipe Fitter 
Roofer 
Sheet Metal Worker 
Sprinkler Fitter 
Truck Driver 

Truck Control Service Driver 
Group I 
Group II 
Group Ill 
Group IV 

REPLACEMENT PAGE 

**Prevailing 
Hourly 
Rate 

$26.51* 
$26.51 * 
$55.70 
$54.95 

$26.51* 

$26.51* 
$71.03 
$26.51* 

$26.51 * 
$26.51 * 
$68.67 
$26.51 * 

$26.51 * 

$26.51* 

$41.49 
$76.75 

$60.63 
$75.15 
$66.78 
$26.51 * 

Section 080 

F LED 
APR O 1 2024 

LABOR A/\JD INDUSTRIAL 
RELATIONS COMMISSION 

*The Division of Labor Standards received fewer than 1,000 reportable hours for this occupational title . The public works contracting 
minimum wage is established for this occupational title using data provided by Missouri Economic Research and Information Center. 
*'The Prevailing Hourly Rate includes any applicable fringe benefit amounts for each occupational title as defined in RSMo Section 290.210. 

ANNUAL WAGE ORDER NO. 31 4/1/24 



Building Construction Rates for 
PHELPS County 

OCCUPATIONAL TITLE 

Asbestos Worker 
Boilermaker 
Bricklaver-Stone Mason 
Carpenter 

Lather 
Linoleum Laver 
Millwriqht 
Pile Driver 

Cement Mason 
Plasterer 

Communication Technician 
Electrician (Inside Wireman) 
Electrician Outside Lineman 

Lineman Operator 
Lineman - Tree Trimmer 
Groundman 
Groundman - Tree Trimmer 

Elevator Constructor 
Glazier 
Ironworker 
Laborer 
General Laborer 
First Semi-Skilled 
Second Semi-Skilled 

Mason 
Marble Mason 
Marble Finisher 
Terrazzo Worker 
Terrazzo Finisher 
Tile Setter 
Tile Finisher 

Operatino Enoineer 
Group I 
Group II 
Group Ill 
Group Ill-A 
Group IV 
Group V 

Painter 
Plumber 

Pipe Fitter 
Roofer 
Sheet Metal Worker 
Sprinkler Fitter 
Truck Driver 

Truck Control Service Driver 
Group I 
Group II 
Group Ill 
Group IV 

REPLACEMENT PAGE 

**Prevailing 
Hourly 

Rate 
$61.37 
$27.46* 
$55.63 
$62.01 

$57.93 

$27.46* 
$58.12 
$27.46* 

$27.46* 
$25.90 
$27.46* 
$46.97 

$27.46* 

$70.56 

$48.22 
$71 .18 

$55.31 
$70.63 
$65.89 
$27.46* 

Section 081 

APR O I 2024 

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL 
RELATIONS COMMISSION 

*The Division of Labor Standards received fewer than 1,000 reportable hours for th is occupational title . The public works contracting 
minimum wage is established for this occupational title using data provided by Missouri Economic Research and Information Center. 
**The Prevailing Hourly Rate includes any applicable fringe benefit amounts for each occupational title as defined in RSMo Section 290.210. 

ANNUAL WAGE ORDER NO. 31 4/1/24 



Building Construction Rates for 
WARREN County 

OCCUPATIONAL TITLE 

Asbestos Worker 
Boi lermaker 
Bricklaver-Stone Mason 
Caroenter 

Lather 
Linoleum Laver 
Millwriaht 
Pile Driver 

Cement Mason 
Plasterer 

Communication Technician 
Electrician (Inside Wireman) 
Electrician Outside Lineman 

Lineman Operator 
Lineman - Tree Trimmer 
Groundman 
Groundman - Tree Trimmer 

Elevator Constructor 
Glazier 
Ironworker 
Laborer 

General Laborer 
First Semi-Skilled 
Second Semi-Skilled 

Mason 
Marble Mason 
Marble Finisher 
Terrazzo Worker 
Terrazzo Finisher 
Tile Setter 
Tile Finisher 

OperatinQ EnQineer 
Group I 
Grouo II 
Group Ill 
Group Ill-A 
Group IV 
Group V 

Painter 
Plumber 

Pipe Fitter 
Roofer 
Sheet Metal Worker 
Sorinkler Fitter 
Truck Driver 

Truck Control Service Driver 
Group I 
Group II 
Group Ill 
Group IV 

REPLACEMENT PAGE 

**Prevailing \ 

Hourly 
Rate 

$28.14* 
$28.14* 
$62.80 
$64.97 

$53.71 

$28.14* 
$28.14* 
$28.14* 

$28.14* 
$28.14* 
$70.49 
$53.38 

$28.14* 

$70.51 

$28.14* 
$77.96 

$28.14* 
$74.96 
$28.14* 
$28.14* 

Section 113 

FB LE 
APR O 12024 

LABOR AND ll~DUSTRIAL 
RELATIONS COMMISSION 

*The Division of Labor Standards received fewer than 1,000 reportable hours for this occupational title . The public works contracting 
minimum wage is established for this occupational title using data provided by Missouri Economic Research and Information Center. 
**The Prevailing Hourly Rate includes any applicable fringe benefit amounts for eacl1 occupational title as defined in RSMo Section 290.210. 

ANNUAL WAGE ORDER NO. 31 4/1/24 



Building Construction Rates for 
WASHINGTON County 

OCCUPATIONAL TITLE 

Asbestos Worker 
Boilermaker 
Bricklaver-Stone Mason 
Caroenter 

Lather 
Linoleum Laver 
Millwriaht 
Pile Driver 

Cement Mason 
Plasterer 

Communication Technician 
Electrician (Inside Wireman) 
Electrician Outside Lineman 

Lineman Operator 
Lineman - Tree Trimmer 
Groundman 
Groundman - Tree Trimmer 

Elevator Constructor 
Glazier 
Ironworker 
Laborer 

General Laborer 
First Semi-Skilled 
Second Semi-Skilled 

Mason 
Marble Mason 
Marble Finisher 
Terrazzo Worker 
Terrazzo Finisher 
Tile Setter 
Tile Finisher 

Operating Engineer 
Group I 
Grouo II 
Group Ill 
Grouo Ill-A 
Group IV 
Group V 

Painter 
Plumber 

Pioe Fitter 
Roofer 
Sheet Metal Worker 
Sprinkler Fitter 
Truck Driver 

Truck Control Service Driver 
Group I 
Group II 
Group Ill 
Group IV 

REPLACEMENT PAGE 

**Prevailing 
Hourly 

Rate 
$37.65 
$22.20* 
$49.57 
$58.55 

$22.20* 

$22.20* 
$22.20* 
$22.20* 

$22.20* 
$22.20* 
$71.26 
$46.44 

$22.20* 

$22.20* 

$54.52 
$71.42 

$22.20* 
$74.60 
$22.20* 
$22.20* 

Section 114 

APR O 1 2024 

u\:JUh /-\NLJ INDUSTRIAL 
RELATIO~lS COMMISSION 

*The Division of Labor Standards received fewer than 1,000 reportable hours for this occupational title. The public works contracting 
minimum wage is established for this occupational title using data provided by Missouri Economic Research and Information Center. 
**The Prevailing Hourly Rate includes any applicable fringe benefit amounts for each occupational title as defined in RSMo Section 290.210. 

ANNUAL WAGE ORDER NO. 31 4/1/24 


