FILED

Before the LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION Jefferson City, Missouri APR 01 2024 LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

ANNUAL WAGE ORDER NO. 31

MOTION TO AMEND ANNUAL WAGE ORDER NO. 31

COMES NOW the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations,

Division of Labor Standards, and respectfully submits this motion to amend Annual

Wage Order No. 31. In support of its Motion, the Division of Labor Standards

("Division") states as follows:

1. On March 8, 2024, the Division filed Annual Wage Order No. 31 with the Secretary of State. Annual Wage Order No. 31 sets forth by county the initial wage rate determination for the occupational titles involved in the construction of public works projects.

2. After the filing of Annual Wage Order No. 31, the Division discovered clerical errors.

These errors affected the rate sheets for Pettis County:

a. A clerical error was discovered in the building construction rate, prevailing hourly rate for Painter in Pettis County; the rate was erroneously issued as \$42.22, but the correct hourly rate is \$41.49, resulting in a decrease in the hourly rate of \$0.73;

These errors affected the rate sheets for Phelps County:

a. A clerical error was discovered in the building construction rate, prevailing hourly rate for Painter in Phelps County; the rate was erroneously issued as

1

\$48.19, but the correct hourly rate is \$48.22, resulting in an increase in the hourly rate of \$0.03;

These errors affected the rate sheets for Warren County:

a. A clerical error was discovered in the building construction rate, prevailing hourly rate for Iron Worker in Warren County; the rate was erroneously issued as \$70.48, but the correct hourly rate is \$70.49, resulting in an increase in the hourly rate of \$0.01;

These errors affected the rate sheets for Washington County:

a. A clerical error was discovered in the building construction rate, prevailing hourly rate for Iron Worker in Washington County; the rate was erroneously issued as \$71.73, but the correct hourly rate is \$71.26, resulting in a decrease in the hourly rate of \$0.47;

 These clerical errors were discovered after business agents contacted the Division to determine what hours were used to set the rates or if a specific contractor submitted hours;

4. The corrections, detailed both above and in the attached pages, are necessary to accurately reflect the information that was on file with the Division prior to March 8, 2024.

5. The Division requests that the Commission substitute the attached pages for the original pages in the Annual Wage Order (bold print on this page identifies the corrections to be made);

6. Public policy is served by making the attached corrections to reflect the proper wage rates.

WHEREFORE, the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Standards, respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order to substitute the

2

attached <u>4</u> pages for the original page(s) in Annual Wage Order No. 31 and grant any and all other relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

ANDR 517 .77A

PO Box 59 Jefferson City, MO 65104 TEL: (573) 751-3844 FAX: (573) 751-3147 <u>Andrea.follett@labor.mo.gov</u>

Attorney for Division of Labor Standards

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Notice of this Motion to Amend Annual Wage Order No. 31 will be posted on the Labor and Industrial Relations Commission web site at www.labor.mo.gov/LIRC.

April 1, 2024 DATE

Building Construction Rates for PETTIS County

REPLACEMENT PAGE

	**Prevailing			
OCCUPATIONAL TITLE	Hourly			
OCCOPATIONAL ITTLE	Rate			
Asbestos Worker	\$26.51*			
Boilermaker				
	\$26.51*			
Bricklayer-Stone Mason	\$55.70			
Carpenter	\$54.95			
Lather				
Linoleum Layer				
Millwright				
Pile Driver				
Cement Mason	\$26.51*			
Plasterer				
Communication Technician	\$26.51*			
Electrician (Inside Wireman)	\$71.03			
Electrician Outside Lineman	\$26.51*			
Lineman Operator				
Lineman - Tree Trimmer				
Groundman				
Groundman - Tree Trimmer				
Elevator Constructor	\$26.51*			
Glazier	\$26.51*			
Ironworker	\$68.67			
Laborer	\$26.51*			
General Laborer				
First Semi-Skilled				
Second Semi-Skilled				
Mason	\$26.51*			
Marble Mason				
Marble Finisher				
Terrazzo Worker	······································			
Terrazzo Finisher				
Tile Setter				
Tile Finisher				
Operating Engineer	\$26.51*			
Group I				
Group II				
Group III				
Group III-A				
Group IV				
Group V Painter	£41.40			
	\$41.49			
Plumber	\$76.75			
Pipe Fitter				
Roofer	\$60.63			
Sheet Metal Worker	\$75.15			
Sprinkler Fitter	\$66.78			
Truck Driver	\$26.51*			
Truck Control Service Driver				
Group I				
Group II				
Group III				
Group IV				

FILED

APR **01** 2024 LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

*The Division of Labor Standards received fewer than 1,000 reportable hours for this occupational title. The public works contracting minimum wage is established for this occupational title using data provided by Missouri Economic Research and Information Center **The Prevailing Hourly Rate includes any applicable fringe benefit amounts for each occupational title as defined in RSMo Section 290.210.

Building Construction Rates for PHELPS County

REPLACEMENT PAGE

Section 081

	**Prevailing
OCCUPATIONAL TITLE	Hourly
	Rate
Asbestos Worker	\$61.37
Boilermaker	\$27.46*
Bricklayer-Stone Mason	\$55.63
Carpenter	\$62.01
Lather	
Linoleum Layer	
Millwright	
Pile Driver	
Cement Mason	\$57.93
Plasterer	
Communication Technician	\$27.46*
Electrician (Inside Wireman)	\$58.12
Electrician Outside Lineman	\$27.46*
Lineman Operator	
Lineman - Tree Trimmer	
Groundman	
Groundman - Tree Trimmer	
Elevator Constructor	\$27.46*
Glazier	\$25.90
Ironworker	\$27.46*
Laborer	\$46.97
General Laborer	
First Semi-Skilled	
Second Semi-Skilled	
Mason	\$27.46*
Marble Mason	
Marble Finisher	
Terrazzo Worker	
Terrazzo Finisher	
Tile Setter	
Tile Finisher	
Operating Engineer	\$70.56
Group I	
Group II	
Group III	
Group III-A	
Group IV	
Group V	
Painter	\$48.22
Plumber	\$71.18
Pipe Fitter	
Roofer	\$55.31
Sheet Metal Worker	\$70.63
Sprinkler Fitter	\$65.89
Truck Driver	\$27.46*
Truck Control Service Driver	¥27.70
Group I	
Group II	
Group III	
Group IV	

<u></u>				
---------	--	--	--	--

APR **01 2024** LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

*The Division of Labor Standards received fewer than 1,000 reportable hours for this occupational title. The public works contracting minimum wage is established for this occupational title using data provided by Missouri Economic Research and Information Center. **The Prevailing Hourly Rate includes any applicable fringe benefit amounts for each occupational title as defined in RSMo Section 290.210.

Building Construction Rates for WARREN County

REPLACEMENT PAGE

	**Prevailing	
OCCUPATIONAL TITLE	Hourly	
Ashastas Markey	Rate \$28.14*	
Asbestos Worker		
Boilermaker	\$28.14*	
Bricklayer-Stone Mason	\$62.80	
Carpenter	\$64.97	
Lather		
Linoleum Layer		
Millwright		
Pile Driver		
Cement Mason	\$53.71	
Plasterer		
Communication Technician	\$28.14*	
Electrician (Inside Wireman)	\$28.14*	
Electrician Outside Lineman	\$28.14*	
Lineman Operator		
Lineman - Tree Trimmer		
Groundman		
Groundman - Tree Trimmer		
Elevator Constructor	\$28.14*	
Glazier	\$28.14*	
Ironworker	\$70.49	
Laborer	\$53.38	
General Laborer		
First Semi-Skilled		
Second Semi-Skilled		
Mason	\$28.14*	
Marble Mason		
Marble Finisher		
Terrazzo Worker		
Terrazzo Finisher		
Tile Setter		
Tile Finisher		
Operating Engineer	\$70.51	
Group I		
Group II		
Group III		
Group III-A		
Group IV		
Group V		
Painter	\$28.14*	
Plumber	\$77.96	
Pipe Fitter		
Roofer	\$28.14*	
Sheet Metal Worker	\$74.96	
Sprinkler Fitter	\$28.14*	
Truck Driver	\$28.14*	
Truck Control Service Driver		
Group I		
Group II		
Group III		
Group IV		

FILED

APR **01 2024** LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

*The Division of Labor Standards received fewer than 1,000 reportable hours for this occupational title. The public works contracting minimum wage is established for this occupational title using data provided by Missouri Economic Research and Information Center. **The Prevailing Hourly Rate includes any applicable fringe benefit amounts for each occupational title as defined in RSMo Section 290.210.

Building Construction Rates for WASHINGTON County

REPLACEMENT PAGE

	**Prevailing				
OCCUPATIONAL TITLE	Hourly				
	Rate				
Asbestos Worker	\$37.65				
Boilermaker	\$22.20*				
Bricklayer-Stone Mason	\$49.57				
Carpenter	\$58.55				
Lather					
Linoleum Layer					
Millwright					
Pile Driver					
Cement Mason	\$22.20*				
Plasterer					
Communication Technician	\$22.20*				
Electrician (Inside Wireman)	\$22.20*				
Electrician Outside Lineman	\$22.20*				
Lineman Operator					
Lineman - Tree Trimmer					
Groundman					
Groundman - Tree Trimmer					
Elevator Constructor	\$22.20*				
Glazier	\$22.20				
Ironworker	\$71.26				
	\$46.44				
	<u></u>				
General Laborer					
First Semi-Skilled					
Second Semi-Skilled					
Mason	\$22.20*				
Marble Mason					
Marble Finisher					
Terrazzo Worker					
Terrazzo Finisher					
Tile Setter					
Tile Finisher					
Operating Engineer	\$22.20*				
Group I					
Group II					
Group III					
Group III-A					
Group IV					
Group V					
Painter	\$54.52				
Plumber	\$71.42				
Pipe Fitter					
Roofer	\$22.20*				
Sheet Metal Worker	\$74.60				
Sprinkler Fitter	\$22.20*				
Truck Driver	\$22.20*				
Truck Control Service Driver					
Group I					
Group II					
Group III					
Group IV					

FILED

APR 01 2024

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

*The Division of Labor Standards received fewer than 1,000 reportable hours for this occupational title. The public works contracting minimum wage is established for this occupational title using data provided by Missouri Economic Research and Information Center. **The Prevailing Hourly Rate includes any applicable fringe benefit amounts for each occupational title as defined in RSMo Section 290.210.